50 [017

FILED

2006 JUN 19 P 3: 40.

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA
WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE
First Extraordinary Session, 2000

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO
(By Senators Tomblin Mr. President and Sprouse) By Recevest of the Executive)

In Effect ______ Passage

FILED

2006 JUN 19 P 3: 41.

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 1017

(By Senators Tomblin, Mr. President, and Sprouse, By Request of the Executive)

[Passed June 14, 2006; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing and amending chapter six, Acts of the Legislature, regular session, two thousand six, known as the budget bill, by supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter six, Acts of the Legislature, regular session, two thousand six, known as the budget bill, be supplemented and amended by amending Title II, section nine, to read as follows:

- 1 Sec. 9. Appropriations from surplus accrued.—The
- 2 following items are hereby appropriated from the State
- 3 Excess Lottery Revenue Fund and are to be available for
- 4 expenditure during the fiscal year 2007 out of surplus
- 5 funds only, as determined by the Director of the Lottery,
- 6 accrued from the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of

37

3

147: June, two thousand six, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this section. It is the intent and mandate of the Legislature that the following appropriations be payable only from surplus 10 11 accrued from the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of 12 June, two thousand six. 13 In the event that surplus revenues available from the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand 14 six, are not sufficient to meet all the appropriations made 15 pursuant to this section, then the appropriations shall be 16 17 made to the extent that surplus funds are available and 18 shall be allocated first to provide the necessary funds to 19 meet the first appropriation of this section; next, to 20 provide the funds necessary for the second appropriation 21 of this section and subsequently to provide the funds 22 necessary for each appropriation in succession before any funds are provided for the next subsequent appropriation. 23 24 328—Joint Expenses 25 (WV Code Chapter 4) 26 Fund 1736 FY 2007 Org 2300 27 Tax Reduction and Federal 28 2 Funding Increased 29 3 Compliance (TRAFFIC) -30 Lottery Surplus \$ 20,000,000 929 31 329 — Office of Technology 32 (WV Code Chapter 5A) Fund 2532 FY 2007 Org 0231 33 Network Monitoring— 34 35 Lottery Surplus 919 \$ 857,300 36 2 Unclassified—Lottery Surplus . . 928 1,000,000 Total \$ 1,857,300

38	330—West Virginia Development Office
39	(WV Code Chapter 5B)
40	Fund <u>3170</u> FY <u>2007</u> Org <u>0307</u>
41 42	
43 44 45 46 47 48	Development shall be used by the West Virginia Development Office for the coordinated development of technical infrastructure in areas where expanded resources and technical infrastructure may be expected or required pursuant to the provisions of section four, article six
50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57	pursuant to this section, then any remaining surplus accrued balance in the Excess Lottery Revenue Fund as determined and certified by the Director of the Lottery from the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand six, shall be transferred to the Consolidated Public Retirement Board—West Virginia Teachers Retirement System Employers Accumulation Fund (fund
59 60 61 62	to supplement, amend, add and increase items of appropriations in the aforesaid accounts for the designated spend

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect from passage. All Selections Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Och Roy Sombeh President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Less Of planed this the 19th 2006.
Covernor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

JUN 1 9 2006

Time 10:15am